Introduced by:

Martin, Mayor

Date:

07/08/03

Action: Vote:

Adopted 9 Yes, 0 No

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2003-080

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE KACHEMAK EMERGENCY SERVICE AREA, TO ENTER AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF HOMER TO PROVIDE FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough (KPB) formed the Kachemak Emergency Service Area (KESA) to provide fire and emergency medical services in the service area; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Homer has entered into several consecutive six month interim agreements with the KPB on behalf of the KESA to provide fire and emergency medical services to the area included in the KESA, the most recent of which expired July 1, 2003; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Homer and the KESA board have worked since February, 2003 to negotiate a new longer-term agreement for the continued provision of fire and emergency medical services to Kachemak Emergency Service Area and have reached a final agreement; and
- WHEREAS, at its meeting of June 26, 2003, the Kachemak Emergency Service Area board recommending that the assembly approve entering the negotiated agreement; and
- WHEREAS, this agreement is subject to approval of both the KPB Assembly upon considering the recommendation of the KESA board, and the Homer City Council;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** The mayor is authorized to execute the accompanying Agreement for Provision of Fire and Emergency Medical Services attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Attachment A. In this agreement the City of Homer will provide fire and emergency medical services for one year for \$168,072, with an automatic one-year renewal unless notice to terminate is given, and retroactively effective on July 1, 2003. The fee for the second year will be calculated using .925 mils of the assessed value of taxable real property in the KESA.
- **SECTION 2.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

## ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 8TH DAY OF JULY, 2003.

ATTEST:

KENINSUL TOOR OF THE WARRING TO THE WARRING THE WARRING TO THE WARRING THE WARRING TO THE WARRING THE WARRIN